

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/23/2021 12:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99724-1

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
IN

MARY A. KELLOGG, as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF
JAMES H. HAMRE,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION, a/k/a
AMTRAK, a District of Columbia Corporation; and, DOE
DEFENDANTS 1-50,

Petitioner/Defendants.

**NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Tim D. Wackerbarth, WSBA No. 13673
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA No. 34239

LANE POWELL, PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. BOX 91302
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402
(206) 223-7000

*Attorneys for Petitioner/Defendant National
Railroad Passenger Corporation
("Amtrak")*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. There Can Only Be One Right of Action under RCW 4.20.020.....	2
B. Only A Personal Representative May Maintain An Action for Wrongful Death.	4
C. As Successor Personal Representative, Mary is Bound by the Release.....	6
D. The Release Applies to Mary and Michael.....	7
E. The Release Does Not Violate Public Policy.	13
F. Amtrak Has A Vested Right To Have Its Liability Fixed.	14
G. Mary’s Proposed Certified Question is Confusing and Unnecessary to the Resolution of this Case.	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	7
<i>Caritas Services, Inc v. Dep't of Social and Health Svcs.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	12
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203 (2010).....	12
<i>Del Rosario v. Del Rosario</i> , 152 Wn.2d 375, 97 P.3d 11 (2004).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Finch v. Carlton</i> , 84 Wn.2d 140, 524 P.2d 989 (1974).....	9
<i>Gray v. Goodson</i> , 61 Wn.2d 319, 378 P.2d 413 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Nevue v. Close</i> , 123 Wn.2d 253, 867 P.2d 635 (1994).....	15
<i>Wagenblast v. Odessa Sch. Dist. No. 105-157-166</i> , 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Wood v. Dunlop</i> , 83 Wn.2d 719, 521 P.2d 1177 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
25 Wash. Prac., Contract Law And Practice § 9:20 (3d ed.)	14
RCW 4.20.010	2, 4, 5, 6
RCW 4.20.020	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
WASH. CONST. art. 1, § 23	12
